Montageanleitung
RF-Identifikationssystem
Schreib-/Lesekopf
Installation Instructions
RF-identification system
Read/write head
Notice de montage
Système d'identification RFID

Art. no.:
Function:
Type designation:
operating frequency:
H X W X D [mm]:
Max. transmission power:
DTC510
read/write head
DTCHF   MCRWCOUS03
13.56MHz
40 x 40 x 54
200 mW
5 Installation
5.1 General installation instructions
When mounting several read/write heads adhere to the minimum distances
between the systems.
Flush mounting of a read/write head in metal reduces the read/write dis-
tance.
The immediate vicinity of powerful HF emission sources such as welding
transformers or converters can affect operation of the read/write heads.
Information on the available mounting accessories is available on our website at
5.2 Notes on ID tag mounting
If the ID tags are mounted in/on metal, the read/write distance is reduced.
For positioning the ID tags the read/write heads are marked with an an-
tenna symbol on the active face. It designates the middle of the integrated
antenna coil and has to correspond with the middle of the ID tag.
The orientation of the read/write head antenna axis must correspond with
the axis of the ID tag coil.
6
5.3 Avoiding interference
The device generated a modulated electrical field with a frequency of 13.56 kHz.
To avoid interference of the data communication no other devices generating
interference emission in this frequency band must be operated in the vicinity. Such
devices are for example frequency converters and switched-mode power supplies.
5.4 Mechanical design
On delivery the sensing face is facing the front.
�
�
1: Antenna head (can be aligned)
2: Fixing element
Factory setting
5.5 Alignment of the sensing face
180° 90°
1. Loosen the screw. 2. Remove the antenna head from the fixing
element and turn it.
3. Attach the fixing element to the antenna
head.
4. Tighten the screw.
7
UK
5.6 Fixing
 ► The device is fixed with 2 M5 screws and nuts. Order non flush or flush.
non flush flush
5.7 Mounting distances
Operating mode Distance side (A) Distance front (B)
For reading and writing ≥ 300 mm ≥ 250 mm
8
5.8 Positioning of the ID tags
E80370     E80371
1
1: front side
5.9 Orientation of the ID tags
���
1: antenna axis DTC510 = ID tag axis
2: middle of the antenna ATN513x = middle of the ID tag
5.10 ID tag distances
The distance to the E80371 reference ID tag is indicated in the data sheet.
A selection of ID tags is available on our website at www.ifm.com.
9
UK
6 Electrical connection
 ATTENTION